Table of Contents

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20509

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) June 20, 2006

Tejon Ranch Co. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

1-7183 (Commission File Number)

77-0196136 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

93243 (Zip Code)

P. O. Box 1000, Lebec, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code 661 248-3000

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Not applicable

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 5.02	Departure of Directors or Principal Officers	1
Item 9.01	Financial Statements and Exhibits	1
SIGNATURES		2

Item 5.02(b) Departure of Directors or Principle Officers.

On June 15, 2006 Dennis Mullins, Vice President and General Cousel, announced he would be leaving Tejon Ranch Company. Mr. Mullins is departing for personal reasons. Mr. Mullins will work with the Company through June 23, 2006 and will be on a retainer for future consulting purposes.

Item 5.02(d) Appointment of New Director

On June 15, 2006 Barbara Grimm-Marshall was elected to the Board of Directors of Tejon Ranch Company. It is anticipated that Mrs. Grimm-Marshall will be appointed to the audit committee of the Board. No related-party transactions currently exist between the Company and Mrs. Grimm-Marshall, and she will serve pursuant to the standard agreement that the Company has with its other Board members.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (c) Exhibits
 - 99.1 Press release date June 15, 2006 announcing the election of Barbara Grimm-Marshall to the Company's Board of Directors.

1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 20, 2006

TEJON RANCH CO.

By: /S/ ALLEN E. LYDA

Name:Allen E. LydaTitle:Vice President, and Chief Financial Officer

2



(TEJON RANCH, CA) Tejon Ranch Company (NYSE: TRC) today announced the appointment of Barbara Grimm-Marshall to the Board of Directors of Tejon Ranch Company. Mrs. Grimm-Marshall is co-owner of Grimmway Farms, the world's largest grower, packer and shipper of fresh, processed, and frozen carrots. Grimmway is a major landowner in California, with significant landholdings in Kern and Los Angeles Counties. She is a member of the California Commission for Jobs and Economic Growth, having been appointed by Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger.

"We are pleased to have someone the caliber of Barbara Grimm-Marshall join our Board of Directors," said Robert A. Stine, president and CEO of Tejon Ranch Company. "Barbara represents the best of Kern County. She is an astute business executive, is dedicated to her family and the community, and will bring an added local perspective to our Board."

A prominent member of the community for more than 25 years, Mrs. Grimm-Marshall came to Kern County with her husband, the late Rod Grimm, to relocate Grimmway Farms. She has three children and recently was remarried, after the death of Rod Grimm, to Darcy Marshall of Bakersfield. She earned a B.A. from Stephen's College in Columbia, Missouri, and her J.D. from Western State University of Law, Fullerton, California. Mrs. Grimm-Marshall just concluded a nine years of service on the Board of Regents for Concordia University, Irvine, and recently received an honorary Doctors of Law degree from the University. She also sits on the Foundation Board for California State University, Bakersfield, and the board of directors of St. John's Lutheran Church in Bakersfield.

"I've watched Tejon Ranch for many years now, and it will be an honor for me to serve on its board of directors," said Mrs. Grimm-Marshall. "I believe wholeheartedly in the direction Tejon Ranch is headed and in its vision to preserve California's legacy and provide for California's future. I believe the Ranch's vision will produce tremendous benefits for the local community, for California and for shareholders."

Mrs. Grimm-Marshall's addition brings to nine the number of directors on the Board. Current members include Board Chairman, Real Estate Attorney Kent G. Snyder; directors John L. Goolsby and Norman Metcalfe, both involved in private investments and real estate; George G.C. Parker, Dean Witter Distinguished Professor of Finance at Stanford Business School; Robert C. Ruocco, Principal with Carl Marks Management Company, L.P.; Geoffrey L. Stack, Managing Director of SARES-REGIS Group; Robert A. Stine; and Michael H. Winer, Portfolio Manager with Third Avenue Management LLC.

About Tejon Ranch Company (NYSE: TRC)

Tejon Ranch Company is a diversified real estate development and agribusiness company, whose principal asset is its 270,000-acre land holding located approximately 60 miles north of Los Angeles and 30 miles south of Bakersfield. For more information on the company, visit www.tejonranch.com.